DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY

MINUTES OF THE MEETING NO.5 OF 2022-23 OF THE
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DEENDAYAL PORT
AUTHORITY HELD AT 1100 HOURS ON FRIDAY,
16TH DECEMBER, 2022, AT GANDHIDHAM

PRESENT

1. Shri S.K. Mehta, IFS,
Chairman, DPA

2, Shri Nandeesh Shukla, IRTS,
Dy. Chairman, DPA

3. Shri Sushil Kumar Singh, (Thro’ VC)
Joint Secretary (Ports),

Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways

4, Shri T.V. Ravi, IRS,
Commissioner of Customs

5. Shri Narendra A. Patil, IRTS,
Chief Freight Transportation Manager, W.R. (Thro” VC)

6. Comd. Nitin Bishnoi (Thro’ VC)
Naval Officer-in-Charge

Also present

Shri C. Harichandran, Secretary

At the outset, Chairman welcomed the Hon’ble Members to the meeting.

I. Leave of absence: -
The following Member was granted leave of absence:-

1. Shri R.B.Barad, IAS,
Vice Chairman & CEO, GMB

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



4.

Construction of Road Over Bridge (ROB) at LC—236B

Resolution
119

Resolved to approve as under in supersession to Board resolution
No.142 of 10.01.2022:

(i) Block estimate amounting to Rs.73.24 crore for the work of
Construction of Road Over Bridge (ROB) at LC-236B.

(ii) To transfer the work to M/s. Indian Port Rail & Ropeway
Corporation Ltd (IPRCL) on deposit work basis.

(iii) To authorize Chairman to approve the terms and conditions of
MoU for transfer of work to M/s. IPRCL on deposit work basis.

E-tender-cum E-auction for the allotment of 06 nos. of plots for the
purpose of godowns/warehouses situated at Kandla on 30 years’
lease on As is Where is basis, as per the provisions of the Land Policy
Guidelines, 2015.

Resolution
120
Resolved to approve: -

The Draft Tender Papers (DTP) and Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT) for
the work of “E-Tender cum E-Auction for allotment of following 06
plots for the purpose of Godowns/Warehouses on 30 years’ lease
basis on As is Where is basis, keeping the Reserve Price of Rs.231.86
(D1- category) per sq. mtrs/ per annum with 2% annual escalation,
as per the provision of PGLM, 2015.

SR. NO. PLOT NO. AREA (IN SQ. MTRS)
1 20 15690
2 21 15690
3 22 15690
4 23 15690
5 24 15690
6 25 15690

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



Conversion of leases from Leasehold to Freehold (Residential to
Composite)

Resolution
121

Resolved to approve the 09 Nos. of applications for conversion from
Leasehold to Freehold (03 Nos. of DPA & 06 Nos. SRC), as per
Annexure — 04 (P:58) & Annexure — 05 (P:59)

Approval of Block Estimate for the work of development of area of
adjacent Tuna-GIM track by earthwork in embankment from 4.0 km
to take-off point for doubling of line to facilitate as common users
facility for upcoming new Proiects at Tekra

Resolution
122
Resolved to approve:-

(i) To approve the Block Estimate amounting to Rs.2189.00
lakhs to execute work of “Development of area adjacent
to Tuna-GIM track by earthwork in embankment from
4.00 Km to take-off point for doubling of line for
upcoming new projects at Tekra™ to facilitate as common
users facility, in line with vision 2047.

(ii) To authorize Chairman

(a) To approve the Detailed Estimate & DTPs and to issue the
NIT.

(b) To open the Technical bids, to Qualify/Disqualify bidders
and to open the Price bids of qualified bidders.

(c) Issue a letter of acceptance to L-1 bidder and to
commence the work.

(d) The action taken by the Chairman shall be ratified by the
Board.

Development of Qil Jetty to handle Liquid Cargo and Ship Bunkering
Facilities at Old Kandla - Levy of Liquidated Damages on the
Concessionaire due to non-achievement of activity/level of
completion of the Project at 4th Milestone date of the Project
Schedule - req.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



10.

Resolution
123
Resolved to approve:-

(a) To levy Liquidated Damages on M/s. Kandla Qil Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
at the rate of 0.1% of the Performance Guarantee (Rs.1,16,800/-)
for every Day of delay till it achieves the activity/level of
completion of Project as per 4th Milestone date i.e. 10.10.2022;

(b) to recover, from time to time, outstanding amount of Liquidated
Damages payable by M/s. KOTPL from the Bank Guarantee
submitted by M/s. KOTPL towards Performance Guarantee, as per
the Concession Agreement.

(c) To issue a Notice to M/s. KOTPL before encashment of Bank
Guarantee.

(d) To confirm the above Resolution, due to urgency.

Grant of Pilotage Licence to Capt. Saurabh Bali, appointed as Pilot on
contractual basis for pilotage operations at Deendayal Port.

Resolution
124

Resolved to approve the recommendations dated 26/09/2022 of the
Examination Committee, constituted for conducting the Examination of
Pilots in accordance with the Chapter-1lI- Training and examination of
the Guidelines for Authorization & Licensing of Pilots in Major Port
Trusts as at Annexure — 14 (P:95) for grant of Pilot License to Capt.
Saurabh Bali to carry out the pilotage operations at Deendayal Port
Authority, as per the terms and conditions of the contract with
immediate effect; subject to further approval of the Ministry of Ports,
Shipping & Waterways.

Interconnection facility of Indian Oil Terminal with Bharat Oman
Refineries [BORL] Terminal at Vadinar — Merger of M/s. Bharat Oman
Refineries Limited with M/s. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited —
regarding

Resolution
125

Resolved to issue NOC in the name of M/s. BPCL instead of
M/s. BORL, as per the Resolution No.227 (ii) to (iv) of Board in its
meeting held on 23/05/2014, subject to making the applicable
payment to Deendayal Port Authority, as per the prevailing Scale of
Rates from time to time, as M/s. BORL stands merged with M/s.
BPCL w.e.f. 01/07/2022.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



11.

12.

Approval for declaration of “Multi Storey Office Building for Port
Users at New Kandla (Seva Sadan-II Building)” outside Cargo Jetty
area, obsolete, unserviceable and to demolish, as appended in Form
GFR-10.

Resolution
126

Resolved to approve the declaration of “Multi Storey office Building
for Port Users at New Kandla (Seva Sadan-II building) and
Scooter/Cycle Stand opposite to SS-I & SS-II at Kandla” Obsolete,
Unserviceable and to demolish, as appended in FORM GFR-10.

Development of land Westside of road in between junction of
Westgate 1 & 2 and Railway-line to 12th berth”- (Phase-I) -
Ratification of action taken for acceptance of L-1 offer of
M/s.Digvijay Construction Pvt. Ltd.

Resolution
127

Resolved to approve:-

(A) To Ratify the action taken to open the Technical bids, Qualify
bidders at Sr. No.i to vii and disqualify Bidder at Sr. No. viii, as
mentioned below and to open the price bids of qualified
bidders.

Technically Qualify following Seven bidders:-

(i) M/s. Bhimji Velji Sorathia Const. Pvt. Ltd., Gandhidham

(ii) M/s. Digvijay Construction Pvt Ltd, Gandhinagar

(iii} M/s. Kalthia Engineering & Construction Ltd, Ahmedabad

(iv) M/s. K.K. Sorathia JV M/s Hariom Earthmovers &
Transport, Madhapar

(v) M/s. MMS Infratech Private Limited, New Anjar

(vi) M/s. M. M. Shawl Engineers & Contractors Pvt Ltd,
Srinagar, Kashmir

(vii) M/s. VRS Infra Pvt Ltd JV Balaji, Vadodara

Disqualify one Bidder

(viii) M/s. Shree Ram Infrastructure due to non-fulfill the
required qualification Criteria, as per the tender.

(B) To Ratify the action taken to accept the L1 offer of
M/s. Digvijay Construction Pvt. Ltd, amounting to
Rs.55,73,59,936/- (GST extra as applicable) and to issue
Letter of Acceptance.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



13.

14.

Up-gradation of Tuna Road from Two Lane to Four Lane (Phase-I) -
Ratification of Action Taken for acceptance of L-I Offer of
M/s. Neelkanth Infratech Private Limited.

Resolution
128
Resolved to approve:-
(A) To Ratify the action taken to approve the Estimate and DTPs, to
issue NIT, open the Technical bids, Qualify bidders at Sr. No.i to
viii and disqualify Bidder at Sr. No.ix, as mentioned below and
to open the price bids of qualified bidders.

Technically Qualify following Eight bidders:-

) M/s. Aarti Construction Co., Gandhidham

(i) M/s. Bhimji Velji Sorathia Const Pvt. Ltd, Adipur

(iii) M/s. Kalthia Engineering & Construction Ltd,
Ahmedabad.

(iv) M/s. Neelkanth Infratech Private Limited, Gandhidham

(v) M/s. K.K. Sorathia, Madhapar

(vi) M/s. MKC Infrastructure Ltd, Anjar

(vii) M/s. MMS Infratech Private Limited, Anjar
(viii) M/s. MVR JV M/s BC, Adipur

Disqualify one Bidder

(ix) M/s. Shree Ram Infrastructure due to non-fulfill the
required qualification Criteria as per the tender.

(B) To Ratify the action taken to accept the L1 offer of
M/s.Neelkanth Infratech Private Limited, amounting to
Rs.57,43,18,345/- (GST extra as applicable) and to issue Letter
of Acceptance.

Development of backup area of Qil Jetty No.8 to 11 (Phase-I). -
Ratification of action taken for acceptance of L-1 offer of
M/s. Neelkanth Infratech Private Limited.

Resolution
129
Resolved to approve:-

(A) To Ratify the action taken to open the Technical bids, Pre-

Qualify bidders at Sr. No.i to vi mentioned below and to open the
price bids of qualified bidders.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



15.

16.

Technically Qualify following Six bidders

(i) M/s Bhimiji Velji Sorathia Const. Pvt. Ltd., Gandhidham

(ii) M/s Neelkanth Infratech Private Limited., Gandhidham

iii) M/s K.K. Sorathia JV M/s Hariom Earthmovers &
Transport, Madhapar

(iv) M/s MKC Infrastructure Ltd., Anjar

(v) M/s MMS Infratech Private Limited, New Anjar

(vi) M/s VRS Infra Pvt. Ltd. JV M/s Balaji -Baldaniya,
Vadodara

Disqualify one Bidder

(vii) M/s Shree Ram Infrastructure due to non-fulfill the
required qualification Criteria as per the tender.

(B) To Ratify the action taken to accept the L1 offer of M/s.
Neelkanth Infratech Private Limited, amounting to
Rs.66,58,30,144/- (GST extra as applicable) and issuance of
Letter Of Acceptance for the work of “Development Of Backup
Area Of Oil Jetty No 8 To 11 (Phase-1)".

Ratification of the Board for extension of contract of Fireman
Trainees at Deendavyal Port.

Resolution
130

Resolved to ratify the proposal of extension of contract of Fireman
Trainees for a further period of 03 months (+ or - 15 to 20 days) or
till engagement of Fire fighters through Manpower Agencies with
one-day break in service.

Item for ratification of the action taken to appoint IIT-M for
conducting of “Detailed Feasibility Study for Passenger Ferry from
Kandla to other minor ports in Gujarat™.

Resolution
131

Resolved to ratify the action taken by the Chairman, DPA, in
approving to appoint Prof. Nallayarasu S. 1IT-M, Chennai, for the
work of Conducting of Detailed Feasibility study for passenger ferry
from Kandla to other minor ports in Gujarat, on nomination basis, at
an amount of Rs.50,00,000 /- (Excl GST).

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



17.

18.

20.

21.

Proposal for extension of validity of existing Scale of Rate of DPA,
beyond 28.11.2022 till implementation of revised Scale of Rate of
DPA

Resolution
132

Resolved to ratify the action taken for extension of validity of the
existing Scale of Rate of DPA beyond 28.11.2022, till implementation
of Revised Scale of Rate of DPA.

Ratification of legal expenses incurred for defending and filing Court
Cases in various Courts, Tribunals and Forums for the period from
July 2022 to September 2022

Resolution
133

Resolved to ratify the action taken by the Administration for the
payment of legal expenses, amounting to Rs.91,79,000.00 and for
Arbitration fees, amounting to Rs.74,05,000.00 for the period July
2022 to September, 2022.

Proposal for general revision of Scale of Rates of DPA due from
29.11.2022

Resolution
134

Resolved to approve the Revised Scale of Rates of DPA placed as
Annexure — 31 (P:186-224) and also to notify the same in the State
Gazette as per Clause 4.7 of Tariff Policy for Major Port Authorities,
2021.

In view of the urgency cited by the FA&CAO, the Board also
confirmed the above Resolution.

E-tender cum E-auction for the allotment of 04 nos. of Plots for the
purpose of Liquid Storage Tanks situated at Kandla on 30 years’
lease on As is Where is basis, as per the provisions of the Land Policy
Guidelines, 2015.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



22.

Resolution
135

Resolved to approve: -

The Draft Tender Papers (DTP) and Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT),
for the work of - “E-Tender cum E-Auction for the allotment of land
04 nos. of plot for the purpose of Liquid Storage Tanks on 30 years’
lease period on As is Where is basis, keeping the Reserve Price of
Rs.1060.56 (G1- category) per sq. mtrs/ per annum with 2% annual
escalation, as per the provision of PGLM, 2015.”

SR. NO. | PLOT NO. AREA UPDATED TAMP APPROVED RATE
(IN SQ. MTRS) FROM 01-01-2022
(IN RS.)
1 08 37610.97 1060.56
2 09 22446.61 1060.56
3 11 14550 1060.56
4 16 14550 1060.56

Development of Container Terminal & Multipurpose Berth at Tuna to
conduct Mathematical Model Studies for Hydrodynamics and
Sedimentation in common approach channel for Container Berth &
Multipurpose Cargo Terminal near Tuna-Tekra, DPA & Mathematical
Model Studies for Ship Manoeuvring for Common Approach Channel
for Container Berth & Multipurpose Cargo Terminal near Tuna- Tekra,
DPA (to Central Water & Power Research Station (CWPRS), Pune

(under the Ministry of JAL Shakti) on nomination basis

Resolution
136
Resolve to approve:-

(i) Assign the work of (i) “Mathematical model studies for
hydrodynamics and sedimentation in common approach
channel for container berth & multipurpose cargo terminal near
Tuna Tekra , Deendayal Port , Gujarat & (ii) Mathematical
model studies for ship maneuvering for common approach
channel for container berth & multipurpose cargo terminal near
Tuna Tekra , Deendayal Port , Gujarat to M/s. CW&PRS, Pune,
on nomination basis at the cost of Rs.2500000/ - plus 18%b GST
payable under Reverse Charge Mechanism.

(ii) Release 100% advance payment for the above assignments to
M/s. CWPRS, Pune.

(iii) To Confirm the Resolution

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



23.

24.

26.

27.

Setting up National Centre of Excellence in Green Port & Shipping
(NCoEGPS) at the Energy Research Institute (TERI), Gurugram, under
Sagarmala Programme - req.

Resolution
137

Resolved to approve the following:-

(i) Setting up National Centre of Excellence in Green Port & Shipping
(NCoEGPS) at The Energy Research Institute (TERI), Gurugram
under Sagarmala Programme in accordance with the MoA signed
between MoPSW along with Deendayal Port Authority (DPA),
Paradip Port Authority (PPA), V. O. Chidambaranar Port Authority
(VOCPA), Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL) and The Energy Research
Institute (TERI) on 18.11.2022 ; and

(ii) Contribution of DPA for an amount of Rs.17.55 crore over a period
of five years, as indicated at clause 10 of MoA.

Levying of Royalty @ Rs.8.00 per MT from Stevedores for Combined
Stevedoring and Shore Handling activities, for a period of one year

from 20/10/2022 subject to escalation, if any.

Resolution
138

Resolved to approve the proposal for levying of Rovalty @ rate of
Rs.8.00 per MT on both Stevedoring and Shore Handling activities for a
period of one year from 20/10/2022 subject to escalation, if any.

Conversion of leases from Leasehold to Freehold (Residential to
Composite)

Resolution
139

Resolved to approve the 09 Nos. of applications for conversion from
Leasehold to Freehold (05 nos. of DPA & 04 nos. SRC) as per Annexure —
47 (P:312) & Annexure — 48 (P:313).

Providing School Uniform to the Students of Bhartiya Vidya Mandir,
Kandla, as a part of Noble Welfare Measure — req.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



28.

29.

Resolution
140
Resolved to approve:-

(i) To provide one set of school uniform (Shirt, Full Paint, Belt, Shoes
& Socks) for each boy and (Salwar Kameez, Shoes & Socks pair)
for each girl of the Bhartiya Vidya Mandir, Kandla, with School
Bag, Note Book Set & Compass Box, at the time of the
commencement of Academic Session every vyear and the
expenditure shall be charged under the Welfare Fund.

(ii) To constitute a ‘Spot Purchase Committee’ comprising of Deputy
Secretary, Accounts Officer, Dy. Materials Manager and Head
Master, BVM School Kandla, to procure the items as mentioned at
(i) above.

In-Principal Approval for “Outsourcing of Technical Manpower & Staffs
for attending various technical projects & works of the
department” - req.

Resolution
141

Resolved to approve In-principle approval to the proposal for
outsourcing of eleven nos. of technical manpower & staff on contract
basis through open tendering process from service provider agencies to
cater to the workload of the Mech. Engg. Department and for attending
the various urgent/pressing projects & works, as per the timelines of
the management & Ministry.

Board Note regarding approval for acceptance and approval for the
Techno Commercial proposal for setting up PMU Services for Deendavyal
Port Authority for 7 vyears on nomination basis to NISG,
Hyderabad Consultants to the E-Drishti Work

Resolution
142

Resolved to approve the following:-

(i) Techno Commercial offer of NISG for seven-year Project
Monitoring Unit at DPA with One Project Manager and One
Infrastructure Manager at the total estimated cost of
Rs.5,35,36,820/- for seven years (excluding GST and Travel
related expenditure as stated above).

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



30.

(ii)

Giii)

The Project Manager to be deployed after PMU revenues increases
and becomes sustainable for the payments for Project Manager.
The deployed Infrastructure Manager to be continued for
monitoring the execution of the Project till such time.

The date of commencement of PMU will be from the date of
approval of the proposal. Till such time the deployed
Infrastructure Manager shall be paid as per the rates approved and
communicated vide work order No.FA/EDP/e-DRISHTI1/2020 (1)/
229 dated 01.01.2021.

"Hiring of brand new make diesel vehicles of model — 2022 on "Monthly
Hired Basis™ and hiring of vehicles model not earlier than 2021 on
"As and When required basis™ for a period of three years™ — Ratification
of action taken for discharge of tender

Resolution
143

Resolved to approve to ratify the following actions taken in the matter.

@)

(i)

Giii)

(iv)

To discharge the tender for the work of "Hiring of brand new make
diesel vehicles of Model — 2022 on "Monthly hired basis™ and
Hiring of vehicles Model not earlier than 2021 on "as and when
required basis" for a period of three years"™, as approved vide
Resolution No. 66 dated 12-08-2022 and invited vide NIT dated
24-08-2022.

To ban M/s. Shree Ganesh Travels and the Partnership Company
of his Proprietor, for a period of 2%z years, to participate in any
kind of tender which may be floated in future by DPA in
connection with hiring of any kind of vehicle.

To allow the existing contract to operate for a further period of 03
months on the same terms and conditions, i.e. for the period from
1.1.2023, till the award of new contract, whichever is earlier.

To invite new tender for Model 2023 after due assessment of
availability of the vehicles, by a committee comprising of DC, CE,
™ & CME (Stat.), FA&CAO, Secretary, Sr. Deputy Secretary, may
be constituted to recommend various models as well the number
of some electric vehicles, as test case, as part of ‘Go Green’
initiative.

In view of the urgency, the Board also confirmed the above
Resolution.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



31. Up-gradation & Strengthening of existing road from West Gate-Il to
16th Cargo Berth (Phase-1) — Approval of final variation statement —

req.

Resolution
144

Resolved to approve:-

(i)

(i)

Giii)

To ratify the action taken for approving the Anticipated Variation
Statement — I, with net overall excess of Rs.3,91,42,130.28 which
is 9.43% of the awarded cost of Rs.41,49,76,807.14 for the work
of “Up-Gradation & Strengthening of Existing Road From West
Gate-I11 to 16th Cargo Berth(Phase-1)"

To ratify the action taken for approving time extension for
3 months i.e. from 09.02.2022 to 8.05.2022 without L D for the
work of “Up-Gradation & Strengthening of Existing Road From
West Gate-11 to 16th Cargo Berth(Phase-1)"

Approve the Final Variation Statement with overall Excess of
Rs.3,82,22,767/-, which is 9.21% of the awarded cost i.e.
Rs.41,49,76,807.14/- for the work of “Up-Gradation &
Strengthening of Existing Road From West Gate-11 to 16th Cargo
Berth(Phase-1)"

32. Up-gradation of Plots, Roads & S.W.D. in 40 hectare area inside Cargo
Jetty Area - Ratification of action taken for acceptance of L-1 offer —

reqg.

Resolution
145

Resolved to ratify the action taken by the Chairman as under:-

()
(i)

Approval of the detail estimate & DTPs and issuance of NIT.
Opening of the Technical bids and qualify the 06 (six) bidders and
opening of the price bids of 06 (six) qualified bidders.

Qualified Bidders:

Sr. No. ‘. Name of Bidder
1 \ M/s Dharti Construction
2 ‘. M/s Bhimji Velji Sorathia Construction Pvt. Ltd.
3 \ M/s Neelkanth Infratech Pvt. Ltd.
4 M/s. K.K. Sorathia J/V Hariom Earthmovers and
| Transport
5 \ M/s. M.K.C. Infrastructure Ltd.
6 | M/s. M.M.S. Infratech Pvt. Ltd.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



33.

34.

(ii) Issuance of letter of acceptance to the L1 bidder M/s.Neelkanth
Infratech Pvt. Ltd., amounting to Rs.31,59,24,988.50.50 (part A)
less part ‘B” (Credit Item) Rs.11,07,000.00 Net amount =
Rs.31,48,17,988.50 (GST extra as applicable) and commencement
of the work.

In-principle approval for the work of “Design, Supply, Installation,
Testing & Commissioning of Rapid Rake Loading Systems for dry bulk
cargo in cargo jetty area of DPA with Five Years Operation &
Comprehensive Maintenance Contract™- reqg.

Resolution
146
Resolved to approve:-

(i) To In-principally approve the proposal for the work of “Design,
Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of Rapid Rake
Loading Systems for dry bulk cargo in cargo jetty area of DPA with
five Years Operation & Comprehensive Maintenance Contract”
based on the recommendation of the CTPM, WR, & Ministry of
Railways, Govt. of India, under Mission 3000 MT by year 2027, for
achieving faster cargo evacuation and least rake loading time.

(ii) To select a Knowledge Partner/Consultant from Govt. firms, before
preparing the Estimate & DTPs for the work.

(iii) To Authorize the Chairman, DPA, to approve the Estimate and DTPs
for the work, and, Tendering stages till award of the work.
However, from time to time the Board will be informed in this
regard by way of ratification thereof.

Consideration of granting of pay scale of post of AOC (Class-IIl) to
the redeployed R.P. Workers as well as Shore Workers

Resolution
147

Board resolved as follows:-

(i) To extend the pay scale applicable to the post of AOC (Class-III) in
respect of 36 redeployed AOCs, as recommended by DSC without
any fixation benefit from the date of approval of the Board.

(ii) To continue 12 redeployed AOCs out of 36 redeployed AOCs
presently on roles to draw personal pay granted to them at the
time of merger of erstwhile KDLB with KPT, as per Clause No.6 of
the Merger Settlement with the same spirit as a compliance of the
legally forcible settlement, which was arrived at Under Section
12(3) & 2(p) of the ID Act, 1947.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



35.

36.

(iii) To place these 36 redeployed AOCs in the bottom of seniority list
of existing AOC from the date of approval of the Board of this item
for the purpose of promotion to higher posts.

(iv) The service rendered by them prior to AOCs will be taken into
account for all purposes except for seniority at par with existing
AOCs in connection with promotion.

Proposal for revision of Upfront Tariff for Stevedoring and Shore
Handling Operations at Deendayal Port Authority authorized by Major
Port under the Major Port Authority Act, 2021 (Erstwhile
Section 42(3) of the MPT, Act,1963).

Resolution
148
Resolved to approve the proposal for revision of upfront Tariff for
Stevedoring and Shore Handling Operations under different handling
methods for both Dry Bulk and Break Bulk cargo with break-up of
Foreign and Coastal rates, as placed at Annexure — 72 (P:506-507) for a
further period of Three years after Thirty days from the date of
publication in the official Gazette on approval of the Board.

Procurement of 4 Nos. of 100 MT & above capacity Tyre Mounted Electric
& Diesel Driven (DUO) HMCs with operation & comprehensive AMC
(CAMQC) of three years after free CAMC of two yvears — req.

Resolution
149

Resolved to approve the following:

) To authorize Chairman, DPA to submit the SFC memorandum for
new requirement of HMCs, subject to ratification of Board;

(ii) To discharge the invited Tender No. EL/AC/2764 for the work of
“Design, Manufacture, Supply, Erection, Testing, Commissioning &
Operation of 02 nos. of 100 ton or above capacity of Mobile
Harbour Cranes at Dry Cargo Berths, including Comprehensive AMC
with operation for a period of five years” due to non-response till
date; and

(iii) To discharge the invited Tender No. EL/AC/MHCHIRE/2022 for the
work of “Grant of License for Supply, Installation, Commissioning,
Operation & Maintenance of 2 nos. of 100 MT or above
owned/hired/leased Mobile Harbour Cranes at Berth No.13 to 16
inside Deendayal Port for a period of five years, extendable on the
basis of condition survey and performance on mutually agreed
consent for handling the cargo on common user basis™ due to non-
response till date.

FHEIIEKIIIEIIIAITITITITITITIITITIIXIFIIxFIxIxIxIxXxIxXxIxK

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING DATED 16-12-2022



